FOR_	KNOX COUNTY KENTUCKY
PSC K	Y NO
	SHEET NO
CANC	ELLING PSC KY NO
lini,	SHEET NO.

## **KYTX PIPELINE LLC**

## OF

# PO BOX 569 GRAY, KY 40734

### **RATES, RULES AND REGULATIONS**

### FOR FURNISHING

## NATURAL GAS

IN

## **KNOX COUNTY, KENTUCKY**

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
JEFF R. DEROUEN EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
TARIFE BRANCH
Bunt Kintley EFFECTIVE
5/17/2012 PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)

KYTX Pipeline LLC

(NAME OF UTILITY)

	FOR KNOX COUNTY KENTUCKY
	PSC KY NO
KYTX Pipeline LLC	SHEET NO
(NAME OF UTILITY)	CANCELLING PSC KY NO
(MARE OF OTHER I)	SHEET NO

#### **RULES AND REGULATIONS**

1.Bills for services will be rendered monthly, the term "monthly" shall mean the period between consecutive meter readings which shall be taken as nearly as possible, every thirty days.

2. Bills are rendered on or about the 1<sup>st</sup> day of the month for service furnished during the previous month and are due on that date. Bills not paid by the 12<sup>th</sup> of the month shall be subject to a 10% penalty on the monthly bill amount.

3. A charge of \$150.00 shall be charged for each new service tap, including saddle and first shutoff value that KYTX Pipeline must furnish and install.

4. A reconnection fee if \$ 20.00 shall be paid before service is restored following disconnection of service for nonpayment of bill.

5. A deposit of \$ 100.00 will be required for new accounts. This will be refunded upon disconnection of services and payment of any balance due for gas services. Otherwise, the deposit will be applied toward the outstanding balance and the remaining, if any will be refunded.

6. For matters not addressed herein, KYTX Pipeline adopt the appellation rules of the Public Service Commission.

DATE OF ISSUE	KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
DATE OF ISSUE	JEFF R. DEROUEN EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
ISSUED BY	TARIFF BRANCH
TITLE OPERATION MANAger	EFFECTIVE
BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 20//-00507 DATED	<b>5/17/2012</b> PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)

	FOR KNOX COUNTY KENTUCKY
	PSC KY NO
	SHEET NO
KYTX Pipeline LLC	CANCELLING PSC KY NO
(NAME OF UTILITY)	SHEET NO

The farm tap system has been constructed according to all application and regulations of the Public Service Commission; 807 KAR 5:006; 5:022 and 5:026

The system will be operated according to the requirements of the aforementioned regulations. KYTX Pipeline will operate the system. The office will be located at 6423 KY 1232 Gray KY 40734 for all customer complaints, questions, billing and collections, meters and lines.

Maintenance records and all additional manuals and procedures required by the Public Service Commission will be handled by the office

DATE OF ISSUE	KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION	0.276
DATE EFFECTIVE	JEFF R. DEROUEN EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR	
MONTH / DATE / YEAR	TARIFF BRANCH	
ISSUED BYSIGNATURE OF OFFICER	Bunt Kirtley	
TITLE Operation MANAger	EFFECTIVE 5/17/2012	
BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 2011 - 00507 DATED	<b>3/1//2012</b> PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)	

	FOR KNOX COUNTY KENTUCKY
	PSC KY NO
	SHEET NO.
KYTX Oil & Gas LLC	CANCELLING PSC KY NO.
(NAME OF UTILITY)	CANCELLING PSC KI NO
	SHEET NO.

The following is the rates schedule to sell gas to commercial and homeowners along the pipeline.

All customers will be charged

\$ 8.08 per MCF used.

- \$ 10.00 Monthly minimum for homeowner
- \$ 150.00Tap Fee
- \$ 100.00 Cash Deposit
- \$ 20.00 Reconnect Fee

DATE OF ISSUE	KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
DATE EFFECTIVE	JEFF R. DEROUEN EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
MONTH DATE / YEAR	TARIFF BRANCH
ISSUED BY	
TITLE POPPATions MARIBU	nt Kirtley EFFECTIVE
BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION	5/17/2012 PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)
IN CASE NO2011-00507DATED	